P -ABY -3

Regional Inspector General for Audit
Nairobi, Kenya
“

Audit of
International Crops Research Institute
for the Semi-Arid Tropics - Zimbabwe
Grant No. 613-0224-G-00-3029

Report No. 3-613-93-09-N
January 22, 1993

' FINANCIAL INFORMATION CONTAINED IN ‘THIS
EPORT MAY BE PRIVILEGY. THE RESTRICTIONS

1




UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL/AUDIT

UNITED STATES POSTAL ADDRESS INTERNATIONAL POSTAL ADDRESS
"USAID/RIGA POST OFFICE BOX 30261
UNIT 64102 NAIROBI, KENYA

APO AE 098314102

January 22, 1993

memorandum

TO: Ted D. Morse, Director, USAID/Zimbabwe 2 . § Zz

FROM: Everette B. Orr, RIG/A/Nairobi %’ZM

SUBJECT:  Audit of International Crops Research Institute for the Semi-Arid Tropics -
Zimbabwe Grant No. 613-0254-G-00-3029, Audit Report No. 3-613-93-09-N

Attached are five conies of an agency-contracted financial audit report of International
Crops Research Institute for the Semi-Arid Tropics (ICRISAT) - Zimbabwe Grant No. 613-
0254-G-00-3029. The accounting firm of Price Waterhouse Meyernel, South Africa
performed the audit.

In September 1983, USAID/Zimbabwe signed a grant agreement with ICRISAT for $14.8
million to impiement the Regional Sorghum and Millet Research Project No. 690-0254 for
the Southern African Development Coordination Conference. Additional funding was
authorized to a total of $29.95 million over the life of the project. The project is scheduled
to end in September 1993. The objective of the project is to increase the production of

sorghum and millet with good consumer acceptance, local adaptation and pest resistance.

The audit covered expenditures totalling $19,325,810 for the period January 1987 through
December 1991.



The objectives of the audit were to:

- audit the auditee’s Fund Accountability Statement and express an opinion as to
whether the Fund Accountability Statement presents fairly, in all material respects
and in conformity with the basis of accounting described in the report, the use of
funds in accordance with the grant agreement;

- consider the auditee’s internal control structure in order to determine the auditing
procedures for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the Fund Accountability
Statement and to report on significant internal control deficiencies and material
weaknesses; and

- test the auditee’s compliance with the terms of the grant agreement, as part of
obtaining reasonable assurance as to whether the Fund Accountability Statement is
-free of material misstatement, and report on any identified material instances of
noncompliance.

The auditors issued a qualified opinion on the Fund Accountability Statement, questioning
$384,688 of ineligible costs. The report on the internal control structure did not identify any
material weaknesses. Further, the report on compliance identified material non-compliance
issues relating to utilization of funds for non-project related activities and failure to calculate
annual overhead rates. )

The draft audit report was submitted to the auditee and USAID/Zimbabwe for comments,
and their comments (Appendix I and Appendix II) were incorporated in the final report by
Price Waterhouse Meyernel. We agreed with Price Waterhouse Meyernel’s response to the
auditee and USAID/Zimbabwe comments as summ -rized in the repurt. We are including
the following recommendations in the Office of the Inspector General audit recommendation
follow-up system.

Recommendation No. 1: We recommend that USAID/Zimbabwe determine the
allowability and recover, as appropriate, from International Crops Research Institute
for the Semi-Arid Tropics questioned (ineligible) costs of $384,688.

Recommendation No. 2: We recommend that USAID/Zimbabwe obtain a plan of
corrective action from International Crops Research Institute for the Semi-Arid
Tropics to improve its compliance regarding:

2.1  utilization of funds for project related activities; and



2.2 the need to calculate annual overhead rates.

We consider Recommendation Nos. 1 and 2 unresolved. Recommendation No. 1 will be
resolved upon receipt of a final determination of the allowability of the questioned costs.
Recommendation No. 2 may be resolved upon USAID/Zimbabwe’s agreement to obtain a
_plan of action to implement the above mentioned recommendations. Recommendation No.
1 can be closed upon issuance of a bill for collection or other provision for recovery of any
amounts determined to be unallowable. Recommendation No. 2 can be closed by supplying
this Office with copies of the plan of action to implement the recommendation regarding
compliance. Please respond to this report within 30 days indicating actions planned or
already taken to implement these recommendations.

Thank you for the cooperation extended to Price Waterhouse Meyernel and Regional
Inspector General for Audit representatives during the audit.

Attachments: afs.



AUDIT OF
INTERNATIONAL CROPS RESEARCH INSTITUTE FOR THE
SEMI-ARID TROPICS - ZIMBABWE GRANT NO. 613-0254-G-00-3029

ATTACHMENTS



ATTACHMENT I

6

INTERNATIONAL CROPS RESEARCH INSTITUTE
FOR THE SEMI-ARID TROPICS

AGENCY-CONTRACTED AUDIT OF ICRISAT GRANT UNDER
USAID/ZIMBABWE REGIONAL
SORGHUM AND MILLET RESEARCH PROJECT N0.690-0224



INTERNATIONAL CROPS RESEARCH INSTITUTE
FOR THE SEMI-ARID TROPICS

AGENCY-CONTRACTED AUDIT OF ICRISAT GRANT UNDER
USAID/ZIMBABWE REGIONAL
SORGHUM AND MILLET RESEARCH PROJECT NO.690-0224

CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

BACKGROUND

AUDIT OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE
METHODOLOGY

SUMMARY OF AUDIT RESULTS

SUMMARY OF MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

- el ad o o
ThWN -

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

2.1 INDEPENDENT AUDITORS OPINION OF THE FUND
ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

2.2 FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT
2.3  FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE
3.1 INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
3.2 INTRODUCTION

3.3 FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

COMPLIANCE WITH COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT PROVISIONS
AND APPLICABLE US GOVERNMENT LAWS AND REGULATIONS

4.1 INDZPENLENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE
4.2 INTRODUCTION

4.3 FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

OTHER MATTERS

5.1 FINDINGS

APPENDIX 1. |ICRISAT REPORT COMMENTS
APPENDIX 2. USAID/ZIMBABWE REPORT COMMENTS

O

Review
Page

b wWN =

2]

15

15

18

18

23

23

25

25

28

28






Page 2

1.2

AUDIT OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE

The objectives of this engagement were to:

audit the auditee’s Fund Accountability Statement and express an opinion as to
whether the Fund Accountability Stawement presents fairly, in all material respects
and in conformity with the basis of accounting described in the report the use of
funds in accordance with the grant agreement;

consider the auditee’s internal control structure in order to determine the auditing
procedures for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the Fund Accountability
Statement and to report on significant internal control deficiencies and material
weaknesses: and

test the auditee’s compliance with the terms of the grant agreement, as part of
obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Fund Accountability Statement
is free of material misstatement, and report on any identified material instances of
noncompliance.

The Mission also requested that the auditors assess:

° the financing of ineligible costs (e.g. office tea, parties, legal faes)

o accuracy and validity of an overhead rate of 15% being used by
ICRISAT

° non-submission of sales tax receipts to USAID/Zimbabwe so that a

claim can be forwarded to Government of Zimbabwe for
reimbursement

o home office or Bulawayo office costs that appear extraordinarily high
(e.g. possibly due to replacement of high value capital items,
increases in salaries in Hyderabad or increased allocation of
Hyderabad staff time and salaries to USAID grant)

o the high utilization of grant funds that will only cover expenditures
planned through October 1992 instead of the project completion date
of September 1993

e review of all costs for allowability, allocability and reasonableness.



O

Page 3

The scope of the audit included the annual financial statements, accounting records,
underlying source documents, memorandum records, contractual documents and
correspondence, the overhead rate calculations prepared by ICRISAT and the financial
audit report of the Regional Inspector General for Audit/Nairobi, performed in June 1987,
for activity from project inception through March 31, 1987. The period of our examination
was from January 1, 1987 through December 31, 1991. Expenditures of $6,840,607
were tested out of a total of $19,325,810.

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as
required by paragraph 46 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards since no such
quality control review program is offered by professional organizations in South Africa. We
believe that the effect of this departure from the financial audit requirements of
Government Auditing Standards is not material because we participate in the Price
Waterhouse worldwide internal quality control program which requires the Price
Waterhouse Johannesburg office to be subjected, every three years, to an extensive
quality control review by partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse offices.

1.3 METHODOLOGY

Price Waterhouse conducted the initial survey of the accounting records from December
12 to December 16 1991 at the ICRISAT offices near Bulawayo. PW subsequently
prepared its audit work plan for approval by RIG/A/N, secured approvai and performed the
fieldwork at Bulawayo from February 3-28 1992, April 14-16 1992 and at ICRISAT
headquarters in Hyderabad India from March 30 to April 10. PW completed their final tests
at Bulawayo on April 27 and May 8, 1992. Report preparation was performed at our
offices in Johannesburg.

The audit steps performed included:

L meeting with USAID/Zimbabwe officials to discuss Mission audit corcerns,
survey results, prior RIG audit reports, absence of standard mandatory grant
provisions and audit schedules

] reviewing the grant documentation (grant agreement, amendments, PILS,
standard USAID provisions to the extent applicable), project
correspondence, budgets and program evaluations to gain an uriderstanding
of the goals and objectives of the grant, the activities being financed by
USAID, the types of costs incurred under the project, and the financial
procedures and requirements placed upon ICRISAT by USAID



Page 4

1.4

O

reviewing applicable AICPA Statement on Auditing Standards, "Yellow
Book" Standards (GAS), AID Handbooks, and Office of Management and
Budget Circulars

performing walk-throughs of the accounting systems (vendor invoice,
payroll, journal voucher, travel) to confirm understanding and identify areas
for audit testing

detailed transaction testing in the selected accounts to determine the extent
of acceptable, allowable, or unallowable expenses

reconciling ICRISAT invoices to USAID records

reviewing the indirect rate schedules, including indirect expense pools, direct
cost allocation bases, identification of allowable and unallowable expenses,
and consistency of methodology between projects and over time

reviewing the internal control structure including the control environment,
accounting system and control prucedures, as well as performing a fraud
and error control analysis

confirmation of ICRISAT compliance with grant provisicns including
reporting requirements, exclusion of local taxes, methodologies for -
liquidation of advances, adherence to mandatory US Government standard
provisions and cost principles, etc.

other matters raised by USA!D/Zimbabwe officials.

SUMMARY OF AUDIT RESULTS

The audit tests identified $384,688 of ineligible costs of total expenditures claimed
totalling $19,325,810. The details of the ineligible costs can be found in the findings
section following the report on the Fund Accountability Statement,



O

Page 5

Our review cf internal controls identified numerous instances where controls could be
improvad and strengthened. The following non-material reportable conditions were
observed: the ICRISAT Matopos accounting system is not capable of handling the types
and volumes of transactions: the accounting system does not properly classify, record and
repert USAID grant transactions; invoices to USAID are not reconciled for funds received
from and disallowances made by USAID and ICRISAT Hyderabad has never performed an
overhead rate calculation.

The review of compliance with grant provisions and regulations identified a number of
material non-compliance including: the utilization of grant funds for non-USAID related
activities and failure to calculate annual actual overhead rates. Our findings are described
in detail iollowing the report on Compliance with Agreement Terms and Applicahle Laws
and Regulations.

Our tests of other matters raised by USAID/Zimbabwe identified that, ICRISAT's overhead
rate, applied to salaries and support costs, is 32.7%; that sales tax receipts were not
always reclaimed from the Government of Zimbabwe on a timely basis, resulting in some
disallowances; and that grant funds are being consumed at a faster rate than planned due
to ICRISAT charging for a disproportionate share of common costs which should be
properly allocated to the Canadian and German aid agency grants.

1.5 SUMMARY OF MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

ICRISAT management commented on each finding of the first draft report. A copy of their
"‘complete comments are included as Appendix 1. A copy of their comments on the revised
draft are also included in that appenclix.

In summary, ICRISAT managernent believes that salary costs above the FS1-Cap level are
permitted as per Grant Amendment No. 5; invoices submitted to USAID/Zimbabwe have
been correct since the introduction of a new accounts officer (beginning of 1991) and the
use of computers and Lotus 1-2-3; USAID/Zimbabwe has reviewed the issue of billing India
based support ;taff as direct costs and is satisfied that the employee’s job description
relates to the project; legal and arbitration expenditures incurred were reasonable, allocable
and allowable; the project accounting system in use, including Lotus 1-2-3, is capabie of
accounting for multiple currencies and multiple projects and satisfying USAID/Zimbabwe
requirements; the 15% charged for overhead is an ICRISAT board policy decision, and that
OMB circular A-122 does not apply since it is not incorporated in the grant agreement;
invoices are being properly reconciled between the project General Ledger and
USAID/Zimbabwe; USAID/Zimbabwe never provided ICRISAT with the required reporting
format as required in the Grant Agreement; and that donar delays in processing advances
occasionally leit bank balances dry in one grant or another, and monies from various grants
were temporarily used to offset deficiencies however, sirict accounting of the borrowing
and loaning is maintained and all balances will be repaid.






O

Page 7
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS OPINION OF THE FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

In our opinion, except for the amounts stated in the preceding paragraph, the Fund
Accountability Statement presents fairly in conformity with the basis of accounting
described in the notes following the Fund Accountability Statement, the expenses for
ICRISAT Project No. 690-0224 for the period January 1, 1987 through December 31,
1991.

Financial information contained in this report may be privileged. The restriction of 18 USC
1905 should be considered before any information is released to the public. This report is
intended solely for the information of the United States Agency for International
Development and the management of ICRISAT but this is not intended to limit the
distribution of the report if a matter of public record.

hee  Wektows W
_—

May 8, 1992



O

Page 8

INTERNATIONAL CROPS RESEARCH INSTITUTE FOR SEMI-ARID TROPICS
UNDER USAID/ZIMBABWE REGIONAL SORGHUM AND MILLET RESEARCH
PROJECT NO. 690-0224

2.2 FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT
(January 1, 1987 - December 31, 1991)

Questioned
Cumulative Accepted Ineligible  Unsupported
Expenditures __Costs Costs _ Costs .

Professional Staff $ 2,676,652  $ 2,518,177 $ 58,475 -
Support Staff $ 2,085,391 $ 2,054,138 $ 11,266 -
Operations $ 6,644,213  $ 5,255,028 $ 289,185 -
Training ¢ 3,898,181 $ 3,898,181 - -
Project Evaluation $ 178,813 $ 178,613 - -
Ass, to National Res.
for Tech. Trans. Sys. $ 409,542 $ 372,481 $ 37,081 -
Capital $ 3,969,299  $§ 3,986,257 $ (16,958) -
Overhead (15%) $ 683,939 $ 678,289 $__ 5,850 —
TOTAL $19,325,810 $18,941.122 $ 384,688 —



Page 9

NOTES

O

The basis for expenditures is the Fiscal Reports prepared by ICRISAT which report
expenses in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. The reports
provide cost details by budget line items, in support of the project activities billed.

Costs reported in the Fund Accountability Statement cover the period January 1,
1987 through December 31, 1991, the scope of this audit.

The amounts for "Cumulative Expenditures” are taken from the December 31, 1991
Fiscal Report adjusted for expenditures submitted to USAID from project inception
through December 31, 1991.



Page 10

2.3 FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
2.3.1 Findings Breakdown

INELIGIBLE COSTS ($)

Professional Staff
- excessive salary 58,475 Finding 2.3.2

Support Staff

- Accounting error (3,103) Finding 2.3.3
- Inconsistent application 14,358 Finding 2.3.4
11,255
Operations
- Accounting errors 229,225 Finding 2.3.3
- Sales tax 7.176 Finding 2.3.3
- Legal/arbitration fees 52,784 Finding 2.3.5
289,185

Assistance to National Research
System for Technology Transfer

- Accounting error 37,081 Finding 2.3.3
Capital

- Accounting error (16,958) Finding 2.3.3
Overhead

- Accounting error (5,275) Finding 2.3.3
- Excessive salary 8,771 Finding 2.3.2
- Inconsistent application 2,154 Finding 2.3.4

5,650

TOTAL INELIGIBLE COSTS: 384,688



O

Page 11

2.3.2 Professional Staff Salaries Exceed FS1 CAP

Mandatory Standard Provisions for Non - US Governmental grantees identify allowable
government related costs. One such provision identifies the maximum allowable annual
salary payable to an employee. Audit tests revealed that a senior ICRISAT Bulawayo staff
member received salary payments in excess of the FS1 cap by a total of $58,475 between
January 1, 1987 and December 31, 1991. Also overhead allocation was recovered of
$8,771 representing 15%.

RECOMMENDATION 1

USAID/Zimbabwe should disallow the $58,475 paid in excess of the FS1 cap. Also,
USAID/Zimbabwe should disallow $8,771 which represents the 15% overhead allocation.

DISCUSSION

ICRISAT and USAID/Zimbabwe have exchanged correspondence on this issue. ICRISAT
believes that USAID/Zimbabwe, through the grant amendment No.5, has accepted the
ICRISAT personnel policies which cover salaries. USAID/Zimbabwe maintains that grant
amendment No.5 clearly states that the FS1 salary cap applies to this grant agreement.
Although ICRISAT subsequently (December 18, 1987) requested USAID/Zimbabwe to
reconsider their position, we saw no further comment from USAID/Zimbabwe on the issue.

ICRISAT Comments

ICRISAT would like USAID/Zimbabwe to consider their position and allow salary costs as
approved in their personnel policy.

2.3.3 Incorrect l.wvoices Submitted to USAID/ZIMBABWE

During the period under review, ICRISAT submitted five incorrect invoices for payment.
These invoices, which failed to account for prior travel advances to employees, resulted
in an overpayment to ICRISAT of $253,421 of direct costs and an underpayment of
$5,275 in overhead. Included in the $253,421 direct costs is $7,176 which is the refund
disallowed by the Government of Zimbabwe during the period under review, due to late
and incomplete records being sent when requesting sales tax refunds.



0

Page 12

Mandatory Standard Provisions for US-Nongovernmental grantees, No.2, Accounting,
Audit and Records (November 1984) states "The grantee shall maintain books, records,
documents .... to sufficiently substantiate charges to the grant”. These rrrors were
allowed to occur because ICRISAT does not reconcile their invoices for payment with the
general ledger. They also do not readjust the O/H line item for adjustments in Professional
and Support staff costs.

RECOMMENDATION 2

USAID/Zimbabwe should disallow direct costs of $253,421 and account for the $5,275
overhead underbilling.

DISCUSSION

The incorrect billing was mainly due to ICRISAT not properly accounting for funds which
had been received and non inclusion of external auditor adjustments in fiscal reports after
the audit.

ICRISAT staff in Bulawayo have accepted the above recommendation including an
improvement iri the system of internal control in order to avoid similar errors in the future.
Sales tax refund claims are now being submitted promptly to avoid any disallowance by
the Government of Zimbabwe.

USAID/ZIMBABWE COMMENTS

The mission notes that these errors were made prior to the arrival of the current ICRISAT
financial advisor/controller.



O

Page 13

2.3.4 Inconsistent Application of Direct and Indirect Support Staff Costs

During the period under review an ICRISAT Center fiscal division member of staff in India
was paid $14,358. ICRISAT claimed for these amounts as direct costs as there was a
provision in the grant agreement that allowed up to three ICRISAT Center employees to
be charged as a direct cost to the project. Members of staff performing similar work are
being considered as indirect costs on other projets. We found no conclusive evidence that
the member of staff only performs SADCC ICRISAT related work. Treating the employee
as a direct cost when he did not exclusively work on the project can result in overbilling
to USAID/Zimbabwe. The associated overhead content of $2,154 for the employee has
also been identified under ineligible overhead costs.

RECOMMENDATION 3

USAID/Zimbabwe and ICRISAT should resolve whether the direct cost of $14,358 and
overhead charge of $2,154 relating to employee B T Chary, be allowed.

In future, a time recording system, such as the use of timesheets, should be implemented
in order to determine direct and indirect costs. ICRISAT Center should change staff time

,+-in a fashion that is consistent for all grants and all donors.

DISCUSSIoN

ICRISAT has included the salary costs of the employee as a direct cost as the grant
includes this provision. The treatment of salary costs of this employee is unique and is
inconsistent with ICRISAT Hyderabad staff performing similar work for other projects.

ICRISAT provided us with internal correspondence which discussed the direct charging of
core positions to USAID/Zimbabwe. This correspondence indicates that ICRISAT officials
made attempts to ensure that employees compensated through USAID/Zimbabwe grants
worked exclusively on USAID/Zimbabwe project related activities. ICRISAT officials also
provided us with a job description that identified the various USAID/Zimbabwe project
related tasks that the individual staff member is responsible for.



0

Page 14
USAID/ZIMBABWE COMMENTS

USAID/Zimbabwe agrees that the salary cost of the accountant should not be a direct
cost.

2.3.5 Ineligible Legal/Arbitration Expenditures

ICRISAT Matopos spent $52,784 on legal fees and arbitration costs to seek re-
performance of work performed by a building contractor. USAID/Zimbabwe officials believe
that ICRISAT should have informed USAID/Zimbabwe officials of the issue/situation before
ICRISAT incurred such significant legal costs. ICRISAT officials were not aware of any
requirements to notify USAID/Zimbabwe prior to incurring material legal fees. The effect
of the activities may have resulted in incurred costs that did not further project objectives.

RECOMMENDATION 4

USAID/Zimbabwe and ICRISAT officials should resolve the issue of the incurred legal and
arbitration costs totalling $52,784 that have been classified as ineligible.

-DISCUSSION

ICRISAT officials believe that their actions were prudent given the situation they were
faced with.

Per review of OMB Circular A-122, U.S. Mandatory Standard Provisions, and the grant
agreement, we found no support to exclude these legal and arbitration costs which appear
to be reasonable, allocable, and allowable.

SUBSEQUENT ACTIVITIES

ICRISAT Bulawayo officials informed us that the court ruled that the building contractor
was supposed to repair all faults on the building. This has since been done. However, there
was no ruling that the contractor should refund ICRISAT for all legal/arbitration fees
incurred.





http:Rsion).ur

O

For the purpose of this report, we have classified the significant internal control structure
policies and procedures as they relate to the Regional Sorghum and Millet Research Project
in the following categories:

Page 16

® Control Environment
- Overhead calculation

® Accounting System
- Expense classification and recording
- Expense approval

® Control Procedures
- Extraction of transaction details into statements to USAID/Zimbabwe.

For all of the internal control structure categories listed above, we obtained an
understanding of the design of relevant policies and procedures and whether they have
been placed in operation, and we assessed control risk.

We noted certain matters involving the internal control structure and its operation that we
consider to be reportable conditions under standards established by the American Institute
of Certified Public Accountants. Reportable conditions involve matters coming to our -
attention relating to significant deficiencies in the design or operation for the internal
control structure that, in our judgment, could adversely affect the entity’s ability to record,

“process, summarize and report Fund Accountability data consistent with the assertions of
management in the Fund Accountability Statements.

The following reportable conditions were observed:

® the ICRISAT Matopos accounting system is not capable of properly
accounting for the types, complexity and volume of transactions

e the ICRISAT Matopos accounting system does not properly classify record
and report USAID/Zimbabwe grant transactions

® invoices to USAID/Zimbabwe are not reconciled with the general ledger

® |CRISAT has never performed an overhead rate computation.



O

A material weakness is a reportable condition in which the design or ogeration of
the specific internal control structure elements does not reduce to a relatively low
level, the risk that errors or irregularities in amounts that would be material in
relation to the Fund Accountability Statement being audited may occur and not be
detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of performing
their assigned functions.

Page 17

Our consideration of the internal structure would not necessarily disclose all
matters in the internal control structure that might be reportable conditions and,
accordingly, would not necessarily disclose all reportable conditions that are also
considered to be material weaknesses as defined above. However, we believe none
of the reportable conditions described above is a material weakness.

We also noted other matters involving the internal control structure and its
operation that we have reported to the management of ICRISAT in a separate letter
dated June 3, 1992.

Financial information contained in this report may be privileged. The restriction of
18 USC 1905 should be considered before any information is released to the public.
This report is intended solely for the information of ICRISAT and the United States
Agency for International Development but this is not intended to limit the
distribution of the report if a matter of public record.

% W oo
e = N‘"a“‘“)“

May 8, 1992



O

Page 18
3.2 INTRODUCTION
3.2.1 Definition

American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA) Codification of Auditing
Standards, section 319, defines an organization’s internal control structure as
consisting of the policies and procedures established to provide reasonable
assurance that a specific entity’s objectives will be achieved. The internal control
structure is composed of three elements:

® the control environment
® the accounting system
® control procedures

The control environment reflects the overall attitude, awareness and actions of
management. The accounting system consists of methods and records established
to identify, assemble, analyze, classify, record and report transactions. Control
procedures are those policies and procedures in addition to the control environment
and accounting system that management has established to safeguard the
organization’s resources.

In Section 3.3 below, we have classified our findings and recommendations by
these three elements of the auditee’s internal control structure.

3.3 FINDINGS AND VRECOMMENDATIONS

3.3.1 The ICRISAT Matopos Accounting System is not Capable of Properly
Accounting for the Types, Complexity and Volume of Transactions

Mandatory Standard Provisions for US Non-Governmental Grantees, No.2, states
"The grantee shall maintain books, records, documents ... to sufficiently
substantiate changes to the grant.” ICRISAT uses LOTUS 1-2-3 spreadsheets and
some manual books and records to track project financial activity. However, the
scope and complexity of the financial transactions overwhelm the capacity of the
system and financial staff. Without an integrated accounting system, the Matopos
staff cannot cope with multi-currency, donor specific expense identifications
leading to financial misstatements.



Page 19 ﬁ

RECOMMENDATION 5

ICRIEAT should implement an integrated accounting system which can account for
multiple currencies, multiple projects and donor specific reporting. This system
could be manual, or a commercial accounting software package.

DISCUSSION

ICRISAT staff agree that their current system is not ideal. They looked into setting
up a commercial package but ran into some problems. They have agreed to re-visit
the issue.

USAID/ZIMBABWE COMMENTS

Mission officials state that "for the past two years ICRISAT has had an accounting
system in place (LOTUS) which does allow for properly classifying, recording and
reporting of transactions. Most of the ineligible costs arise from transactions over
two years old and total less than 1.5% of the total expenditures reported unde_r the
grant”.

FURTHER DISCUSSION

We agree that the accounting system has improved over the past two years and
that major accounting errors have been substantially reduced, however, we
maintain that LOTUS 1-2-3 does not constitute an accounting system. LOTUS is
not double-entry, it does not check for duplicate entries, it is not self balancing, and
it is totally dependent on the individual or individuals operating the software. We
agree that the individual currently responsible for operating the LOTUS
spreadsheets is diligent and competent, but we cannot base our opinion on the
adequacy of the accounting system on the abilities of the LOTUS operator.

The mission official correctly points out that most of the ineligible costs arise from
transactions over two years old and total less than 1.5% of total grant
expenditures. Our tests noted several accounting errors in the past two years that
offset and result in non-material differences. This gives us concern that the system
does not self reconcile or have any safeguards for potential material errors.

When evaluating the effect of accounting errors, 1.5% of total transactions may
appear insignificant, however, materiality is defined considering percentages and
total value. We agree that 1.5% is a small percentage, however, the total value
(both debits and credits) of $291,642 of errors is itself significant.



O

Page 20

3.3.2 ICRISAT does not Calculate an Overhead Rate

Since project inception ICRISAT has applied a 15% overhead charge. However, it
has never performed a rate computation to determine if 15% is reasonable or
justifiable. OMB Circular A-122 requires that the grantee determine an overhead
rate by identifying direct and indirect expense pools, and cost bases.

RECOMMENDATION 6

ICRISAT should calculate their overhead rate following the guidelines provided in
OMB Circular A-122.

DISCUSSION

ICRISAT officials stated that they never performed a calculation because the 15%
that they charged to all projects appeared to be low and very reasonable.

We devoted a substantial amount of time performing an overhead rate analysis and
determined that for the fiscal year ended December 31, 1990 the rate applicable
to the project under review was approximately 32.7%.

In our discussions with ICRISAT management, we explained that AlD regulations
require that the overhead rate be calculated on a regular basis, even if the rate is
higher than the amount charged to the project. ICRISAT officials stated that they
were not aware of this requirement, but would begin calculating the overhead rate
on an annual basis. We noted that the new ICRISAT Internal Audit Manager is an
American who has strong experience with OMB Circular A-122. We believe he will
be able to perform the calculations with little difficulty.

3.3.3 Advances should be Better Managed

As at December 31, 1991 the USAID/Zimbabwe advance and deposit fund balance
was $72,320. Some advances were more than a year old, including staff loans that
totalled $16,651. $2,028 was advanced to a petrol station as a form of deposit so
that fuel could be purchased on credit.



0

Page 21
RECOMMENDATION 7

ICRISAT should make attempts to reduce and recover funds advanced to members
of staff. Monies on deposit with the petrol station should be withdrawn and
deposited in an interest bearing bank account. Wherever possible, credit facilities
should be sought from suppliers rather than providing advances.

DISCUSSION

ICRISAT officials agreed that efforts should be taken to reduce the balance of the
advance account. ’

3.3.4 Fixed Assets not Properly Accounted for

The ICRISAT fixed assets register does not contain the details required under the
grant agreement. The cost of buildings is not accumulated, fixed assets are not
classified between land, buildings, motor vehicles, etc. Also, there is no cumulative
record of fixed assets. The location of assets is not clearly identified.

RECOMMENDATION 8

A detailed fixed asset register should be maintained which captures the cumulative
value of the assets, and other relevant data as required by the grant agreement
standard provision.

DISCUSSION

ICRISAT officials stated that they recently realized the weakness in their asset
management system and started keeping the essential details in 1991. They stated
that they will continue the practice for the remaining years of the grant agreement.



O

Page 22

3.3.5 Invoices are not Reconciled for Funds Received from, or Expenses
Disallowed by USAID/Zimbabwe

As noted more fully in finding 2.3.3, ICRISAT accounting staff were not properly
accounting for funds received from, or disallowed by, USAID/Zimbabwe. This led
to incorrect invoices (fiscal reports) being submitted to USAID/Zimbabwe. As no
reconciliation was performed, these errors carried forward to subsequent invoices.

RECOMMENDATION 9

ICRISAT invoices to USAID/Zimbabwe should take into account funds received
from and disallowances made by USAID/Zimbabwe.

DISCUSSION

ICRISAT management agreed that performing regular reconciliations of receipts and
disallowances would strengthen their system of internal controls. They agreed to
adjust their accounting records for the items identified in the au'it.

USAID/ZIMBABWE COMMENTS

Mission officials note that ICRISAT now accounts for funds received as well as
disallowances. The cumulative figures are not usually adjusted immediately due to
processing times both at ICRISAT and USAID/Zimbabwe.






O

Page 24

Except as described above, the results of our tests of compliance indicate that,
with respect to the items tested, ICRISAT complied, in all material respects, with
the provisions referred to in the third paragraph of this report, and with respect to
items not tested, nothing came to our attention that caused us to believe that
ICRISAT had not complied, in all material respects, with those provisions.

* Financial information contained in this report may be privileged. The restriction of
18 USC 1905 should be considered before any information is released to the public.
This report is intended solely for the information of ICRISAT and the United States
Agency for International Development but this is not intended to limit the
distribution of the report if a matter of public record.

| P Wi gue N‘aﬂlk
| b / May 8, 1992



O

Page 25
4.2 INTRODUCTION

USAID requires all grantees, regardless of the country or legal entity, to comply
with the terms and conditions included in the cooperative agreement, attached
provisions and referenced procurement regulations. In general, such compliance
cannot be waived by a Mission or by AiD/Washington.

Steps performed in this audit to test compliance with the agreement and related
provisions included:

® a review of cooperative agreement provisions and related regulations to
identify those provisions and regulations which could have a material affect
on the financial statements

® audit procedures including detailed testing to evaluate ICRISAT's
compliance with these provisions and regulations.

4.3 FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

4.3.1 ICRISAT is not Submitting Financial and Technical Reports as per Grant Agreement -
Provisions

Attachment C to the grant agreement requires that ICRISAT provide USAID/Zimbabwe
with quarterly financial status reports and semi-annual technical progress reports. Step C.1
states: "Information required for the financial reports in the form in which they are to be
submitted will be provided by AID in a Project Implementation letter and will include the
following minimal information:

(@) A summary of the deposits, withdrawals and balance of the separate bank
account.

(b} , A detailed accounting of disbursements for the US dollar costs of goods and
services.

(c) A detailed accounting of the local currency costs of goods and services, the
exchange rates used, and the US dollar equivalent.



O

Page 26

Step C.2 describes the requirements of the semi-annual narrative progress reports. The
monthly financial reports submitted to USAID/Zimbabwe do not include some of the
minimal information as per Step C.1, nor is the missing information presented in any other
report. No semi-annual narrative progress reports have been submitted. Without complete
financial and technical progress reporting, USAID/Zimbabwe officials may not be able to
properly monitor the project.

RECOMMENDATION 10

ICRISAT should prepare and submit financial and technical progress reports as required in
the grant agreement, or USAID/Zimbabwe should amend the agreement to delete
provisions which are not applicable.

DISCUSSION

USAID/Zimbabwe officials believe that the monthly financial information théy receive is
adequate to properly monitor the project. We agree that the monthly reports are
comprehensive and that they give mission officials a significant amount of relevant
information, however, they do not include some of the minimal requirements as noted
above. We believe a PIL modifying the minimal reporting requirements should be issued.

4.3.3 Utilization of USAID/Zimbabwe Funds for Other Donor Project Activities

ICRISAT project officials have transferred funds between the USAID/Zimbabwe, CIDA and
GTZ accounts to pay for project activities. They transferred funds on a temporary basis
to cover for delays in receipts from the various donors. USAID Mandatory Standard
Provisions for Non-US Governmental grantees require that recipients maintain separate
accounts for USAID funds and only utilize those funds for USAID supported project
activities. Utilization of USAID funds for non-USAID related activities, in conjunction with
the weak accounting system noted in finding 3.3.1, may result in USAID/Zimbabwe funds
supporting extra-project activities.

RECOMMENDATION 11

ICRISAT should zero out the balances due to, and from, the various donors and maintain
strict segregation of funds in the future.



O

Page 27

DISCUSSION

ICRISAT officials explained that the transfers between grantor funds is only on a
temporary basis and is necessary due to the occasional delays in receipt of funds from
donors. They stated that the flow of funds was well controlled and not prejudicial to any
one donor. They agreed that, in a perfect world, where invoices were submitted or paid
on time, the transfer of funds would not be necessary. We suggested that the project
temporarily borrow ICRISAT Core funds to make up any shortfails in individual donor
payments. We note that the balance between the USAID/Zimbabwe and CIDA accounts
has been cleared.



O

Page 28

5. OTHER MATTERS
5.1 FINDINGS

Certain additional steps were requested by USAID/Zimbabwe in our scope of work. The
following findings and nbservations address the issues that are not covered elsewhere in
the report.

5.1.1 Financing of Ineligible Costs with USAID/Zimbabwe Funds

In our audit tests and reviews, other than where identified in the findings in the previous
sections, we noted no instances where ICRISAT officials utilized USAID/Zimbabwe funds
for activities inconsistent with project goals or allowable USAID/Zimbabwe regulations.

5.1.2 Home Office or Bulawayo Office Costs that Appear Extraordinarily High; and, the
High Utilization of Grant Funds that will Only Cover Expenditure Planned through
October 1992 instead of the Project Completion Date of September 1993

The explanations for the two matters noted above are related and best discussed together.
In our audit tests we noted that almost all of the project vehicles were purchased using
funds from the USAID/Zimbabwe grant. However, some of the vehicles are actually used
by staff working on CIDA and GTZ related components of the project. (Note: there are no
donor restrictions as to how vehicles should be used). We also noted that several
employees such as the Personnel/Accounts Officer, Purchasing Clerk, Storeman and
secretaries were identified as providing services to all three donors, but were wholly paid
from USAID/Zimbabwe grant funds.

On discussing this situation with ICRISAT officials, we suggested that it was not equitable
for USAID/Zimbabwe to pay for a disproportionate share of vehicle and salary costs. We
suggested that USAID/Zimbabwe's share of these costs should be proportional to its
percentage of the total project budget. ICRISAT officials agreed with our observations and
agreed to reallocate some of the vehicles and employee costs to CIDA and GTZ related
sub-programs. This reallocation should reduce the level of funding provided by
USAID/Zimbabwe over the remaining project life and ensure project completion with the
remaining funds.



APPENDIX 1

ICRISAT COMMENTS



SADCC/ICRISAT
SORGHUM MILLET IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

Telephone: PBSLE&;‘Avg
Town Office: 79563 2IMBABWE
Matopos: 183-8311/2/3/4
Telex: 33070 ICISAD 2W
Fax: 76658
FAX MESSAGE

To: Price Waterhouse Johannesburg, S.A.
Attn: Doug Franke, IQC Audit Director
From: Q§ Alfred schulz, Regional Administrator
Date: 20 November 1992
Subject: Non-rederal Audit of ICRISAT/SMIP

Project No. 690-0224
Fax No.. (911) 4@3-1845

No. of pages including this one: One
MESSAGE--MESSAGE--MESSAGE--MESSAGE--MESSAGE~--MESSAGE
Dear Dgoug,

ICRISAT Center’'s Dircector of Finance has instructed me to pass on
To vou the foliovwing comments on the second draft of the subject
audit stbmitted by Price Waterhouse.

All comments to the first draft still apply to all those sections
remaining in the secona draft except :or section 3,3.1 whare SMIP
comments should be changed to the following:

Quote: SMIF is using Lotus as a tool in the inplementation of an
accounting system that 1is double entry,. integrated and Lhas
verification processes that check for duplicate entries and proper
talancing as in any traditional accounting system. The Bysten
itself, wusing Llotus, 1s capable 0f accounting for multiple
currencles and muitiple projects and sat1sfying donor requirements.

In any case, ICKISAT will review this issue as soon as possible and
changes wiil be made as necessary, 1n Kkeeping with an overall
revievw and upgrading of ICRISAT's accounting systems in all
locations. Unquote

Thanke fcr al)l your help &nd comments. I iocok forward to receiving

PW's Z1nal audit repert.

cc. LKM, GM, JGR, M, Lewellyn (USAID/Harare:, John Burns (Regional
Inspector Ganeral OfficesAudit Nairobi)



SADCC/ICRISAT
SORGHUM MILLET IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Telephone:

Town Office: 79563
Matopos: 183-8311/2/3/4
Telex: 33070 ICISAD ZW
Fax: 76658

Mr. Douglas Frank

Price Waterhouse

9@ Rivonia Road

Sandown 2146

SOUTH AFRICA 16 October 1992

Dear Doug,

As promised, please £find ICRISAT
Bulawayo and ICRISAT Center comments
to the PW draft audit report on
SMIP.

I once again sincerely apologize for
this 1long delay in sending our
comments. I look forward to seeing
the new audit report you mentioned.

Thanks.

Sincerely yours,

Alfred g%ﬁﬁ@%

Regional Administrator

P.0.Box 776
BULAWAYO
ZIMBABWE



e e s e b ek Ak ot e

USAID AUDIT FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 1, 1987 THROUGH DECEMBER 31,1991

B R L B e TR L T T TP AN TR ML R Y A, ) taew I P S .

QQH_OMEQL SHIP's Comnents ICRISK Center Comnats
1. INtRGDOCTION

1.1 BACKGROUXD L.1. ¥o compent
1.2 AUDIT OBJBCTIVES AND Scopg 1.2, No comneat

The objectives of the audit vare to periora a
ficzncial audic in accordance vith geserally accepted
uditing steadards 304 the stzodards of the US
Coctroller Genaral’s Governsear Auditing Standards
(19k6 Pevisien} and tg report on:

- the fairaess of the Pund Accountability Scaterent
for the suditee (10 2ccordance vith 51§ §2)

- suditee’s internal control structure vith respect to
pregram operatisns {in accordance with SAS §3), and

- the auditee’s cospliance vich che graot provisions

snd applicabla US laws zad regulations {in accordapee
vith 3AS 63).

The wission alse raquesced chat the auditors assess;

- the fioancing of ineligible costs le.q. oftlce tea,
parti2s,lagal fees)




Boditars Report
- accuracy 2nd validity of an overhead rate of
15% being vsed by ICRISAY

- nob-submission of sales tar raceipts to
USAID/Tiebabve so tbat a claiwm can be forvarded
to Governseat of Ziebabwe for reimburseacat

- hose office or Bulavayo office costs that
appear extraordinarily high (e.g. possibly due
to replacenent of bigh value capital {tems,
increase io salarfes ia Hyderabad or increased
allocation of Hyderabad staif time and salarfes
to USAID graot)

- the bigh utilizatioo of grant fuads that vill
ooly cover erpenditures plaoned through October
1992 instead of the project coaplation date of

Septeeber 1593

-reviev of all costs far allovability,
allocabflity and reasonablsness,

the scope of the audit iocluded the anaual
tinancial statesents, accounting records,
uaderlyiog source docuzeots, eemorandus
records, cootractual docuseats and
correspondence, the overbead rate calculations
prepared by laspector General for
Audit/Maicobi, perioreed fo Juoe 1987, for
activity fron project joception through March
31, 1987. The period of our reviev vas froa
Jaouary 1, 198) through Deceaber 31, 1991,

SKIP's comments

ICRISAY Cecter’s coazents




Auditing Standards,

Ruditors Report
1.1 HBTHODOLOGY

Price Waterbouse conducted the initial survey
of the accounting records from December 12 to
Decenber 16 1991 at the ICRISAY offices near
Bulavayo . ¥ subsequently prepared its audit
vork plaa for approval by RIG/A/N, secured
approval and perforeed the fieldvork at
Bulavayo from Tebruary 3-28 1932, April 14-1¢
1992 and at ICKISAY beadquarters in Nyderabad
India from Narch 30 to April 16. PY coapleted
their final tests at Bulavayo on April 27 aod
Hay §, 1992. Report preparation vas perforaed
at our offjces io Jobanoeshurg.

The audit steps perforeed inciuded:

- neeting vith USAID/Zisbabve officials to
discuss Kission audit concerns, survey results,
prior RIG audit reports, absence of standard
eandatory qrant provisions and audit schedules

- revieving the grant documentation (grant
agreeeent, asendeents, PILS, standard USAID
provisions to the ertent applicable), project
correspondence, budgecs and program evaluatioons
to gain an uaderstanding of the goals, and
objectives - of the grant, the activities being
financed by USAID, che types of costs incurred
uader the project, and the financial procedures
aad requirensats placed upon ICRISAT by USAID

- revieving applicable AICPA Statesent on
“Yeliow Book® Standards

S R L L T P P PR PPy VT S P e

SHIP's comneats

1.3. No coazent

ICRISAT Center’s comsents

Bt L IP T LT NN P SO

e BerLm




| Auditors Report

- perforning valk-throughs of the accounting
systeas {veodor invoice, payrol}, journal
voucher, travel} to confira uoderstanding and
identity areas for audit testing

- detajled transaction testing in the selected
accounts to determine the extent of acceptable,
allovable, or unallovable expenses

- reconciling ICRISAY fovoices to USAID records

- revieviog the jodirect sebedules, including
jodirect expense pools, direct cost allocation
bases, identificaticn of allovable aod
unallovable expenses, and consistency of
sethodology betveen projects aad over time

- revieviog the internal control structure
including the control eavirooment, accovntiag
systea and ccntrol procedures, as vell as
pertorning a fraud and error control analysis

- confirsatiza of ICRISAY compliance vith graot
provisions focluding reporting requireaents,
erclusion of local tares, methodologies for
liquidation of advances, adberence to mandatory
US Goverasent standard provisions and cost
principles, ete.

other matters raised by USAID/linbabwe -
officials.

SHIP's conaents

ICRISAT Center’s comaents

T Il o A st 8 41 IO P10 T

Y

—



LR R

4 duditors Report

1.4 SOMMARY O ADDIT RBSOULTS

The audit tests identified $384,688 of
questioned costs aod $34, 986 of unsupported
costs. The details of the questioned costs can
be found in the findings section folfoving the
report oo the Pund Accountability Statemeat.

Our reviev of interoal controls identified
sumerous instances where coatrois could be
jsproved and streaqthened as noted fa the
tindiogs section folloving our report on the
internal control structure.

Ooe naterfal veakoess io the fnternal coatrol
structure vas observed - the ICRISAT Matopos
Accounting Systea does oot properly classify,
record and report USAID graot tramsactions.

The reviev of coepliance with grant provisions
and requlations identiffed a ousber of saterial
oon-conpllances including:s incomplete financial
sod techoical reporting, utilisation of grant
funds for non-USAID related activities, lack of
a0 adequate accounting systes to separately
accoust for grant expenditures and fajlure to
calculate anoual actual overhead rates.

SNIP's commeants

1.4

Unsupported costs ot $34,98¢ bave beea fully
fdentified. fThis commeat is no longer
applicable.

The statenent on material veakaess {s
uosubstantiated as we assume it refers

i principally to allegations that the ICKISAT

Katopos accounting system and OSAID {KACS)
accounting records bhad differeaces anovatiog to
§624,354 and that ICRISAT vas unable to come up
vith supporting docusentation for payaents
totalling §33,986. In fact, oo difference
betveen accounting records ever existed as
auditors had compiled facosplete fnformation at
USAID.

ALl payments made by SKI? sow have supporting
docunentation. This leaves approzimately
$384,668 ip "questioned costs® vherefn it must
yet be decided whetber expenses vere
legitizately incurred or not, We feel contident
that at least some of these costs will prove to
be fully acceptable, In aoy case, the
questioced costs make up only 1.5t of total
costs jocurred through 1991, ¥e feel that,
qiven this perceatage (vbich fs sure to be
lover); aod the fact that original clains of
disagreement betveen ICRISAT Natopos and USAID
records are uoiounded; and because all costs
have adequate supporting documeatation, there is
ao justification for the auditors to state that

ICRISAT Center’s comaeats

Ro cormeat.

¥e agree.

BOB A D L0 ALY M Vel bt id T ik

LTy e 2

-

6

L LT LY S s,



v

fuditors Report

Our findings are described ip detail folloving
the report on Compliance with Agreenent Terss
aod Applicable Lavs ang Regulations,

(;;Ib’s connents

the ICRISAT Natopos accounting systen is not
capable of handling the types and volures of
trapsactions encountered and that anditors are
oot justiffed in citing this as a reportable
condition of a materfal veakness as defined
vithio the draft avdit report,

Tinally, it should be noted that there has been
a siqoificanc improvenent {n the systea since
tbe iotroduction of use of Lotus 1-2-3 jo early
1991, ICRISAT {s fully capable of proper
classiiication, recording and reportiog of USAID
graot cransactions and is up to date in fts
financial reporting,

Io regard to fipancial reporting, Attachsent ¢
of the Grant Agreement dated 38 September 1983
States tbat inforaation required for the
financial reports fo the fora fo vhich they are
to be subaitted vill be provided by AID ip a
Project Iuplenentation Letter, The format for
this reporting vas pever provided by USAID.
USAID never requested this infornation at any
tine since the inception of the project aad has
expressed satisfaction with the curreant
tioancial reportiog vhich is sent op a noatbly
rather than a quarterly basis. fhe seni-anpual
Status reports vere not subuitted ag required,
Hovever, these also vere never requested by
USAID,

ICRISAT bas been conplying fully with reporting
requiresents, as required by USAID.




T ——— —— LYY

loditors Report

Our tests of other ma zers raised by .
USAID/lisbabve identiiied that, ICRISAT's
overbead rate,” applied to salaries and support
costs, is 32.7%; that sales tax receipts vere
pot reclained from Goveraneat of Zimbabve on 2
tinely basis, resulting in some disallovances;
aod that grant funds ars befng consuaed at a
faster rate than planned due to ICRISAT
charging for a disproportionate share of cosmon
costs vhich should be properly allocated to the
Canadian and Gersan aid agency graats.

SKIP’s comments

fo- our knovledge USAID qrant fueds vere never
utilized for non-USAID related activities.
Donor delays o processing advances occasionally

{ leit bank balaoces dry in one graot or another;

nonies irom other grants vere thus used to
tesporarily offset these balances until advances
bad been received. ¥heo advances vere recefved
the loaning grant vas reinbursed. However, at
ao time bave USAID funds actually been used to’
pay for activities scheduled under :thei graots.
The stateaent that grant fuods bave been used
for non-USAID related expenses is nisleading.

The accounting bas alvays beea adequate to
separately account for gramt expeaditures,

USAIG is ooe of three grantors, each of vhich
has totally separate and independeat bank
accouats, ledgers and reporting mechanisas, fhe
statement that there fs a lack of an adequate
accounting system to separately accoent for
graot expenditures is imcorrect.

To reqard to qrant funds being consused at 2
faster rate thas planned due to ICRISAT charging
for a disproportionate sbare of common costs )
vbich sbould be properly allocated to CIDA and
GTI, this occurred baszed on the original Project
Paper Supplement No. | and Grant Amendseat Mo, §
vhich states that the USAID grant vas assigned
to cover, for instance, all Administration and
Tara Developrent/Hanageaeot {PDO) costs io spite
of the fact that these were support services for
the eotire program including those activities
undervritten by the C1DA and 61 grants. Grant

TCRISAY Center’s comments

fhough temporary usage due to cash flov
probless bas beea done, ao drain of USAID funds
bas happened. this vill also be avoided ino the
future.

Io regard to overhcad rate, ICRISAT has been
cbarging 15Y for overbead and fndirect cost as
a policy oo all cowpleaentary grants fncluding
SADCC/ICRISAT SHIP, even though actual costs
are higher. Price-Vaterbouse auditors bhave
corrohorated per USAID wetbod, that overbead
vas 32.7%, The folloving rates of overhead are
based on actual expenditures of 1990«

O0n_caapus Off caispus Cozbined

Restricted [} 56% “H
Compleneatary 34t 20t m

Mthough higher overbead rates could bave been
charged in past years, funds available for
research vould bave been reduced. The rate of
overbead charges is a policy decision of
ICRISAT's board. Io addition, clircular ONB 122
does not apply since it is not incorporated in
the grant agreeaent.

8



e el L R Pty

1.5 SUMKARY OF NANAGEMENY COMNENYS

(This section is reserved for the fipal
report}.

1. TUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEXEN?

SKIP's Comneants
1.4 Continged

Anendaeat No. 6 put a disproportionate share of
connon costs on the USAID grant resulting in a
rapid depletion of USAID resources and a
conconitant under use of fuads {n the CIDA and
GTT graats, This problem bas since beea
discussed vith all donors acd it bas been agreed
that costs previously charged uader the USAID
graet, including Adainiscration and IDO
activities anong others, vould be charged to the
other qrants, A consequent budget reallocation
exercise vill take place for sbaission to all
three grantors,

The efiect of this fs to guarantee that USAID
funds will last through the graot period as
originally planced vithout aeed for additional
funds and vithout sacrificing any of the
project’s goals and objectives. & request for
a0 aneadnent to the USAID graat will be
forchconing and vill easure that other donors
vill be required to assume tbe cost of support
services tht run across the entfre progran,

e T

. o o

e R PP S TP

\\g%/



lodfitors Report

2.1 [INDEPENDENT AUDITORS OPINION OF THE PURD
ACCOUNTABILITY STATEKRRS

¥e bave perforned a financial audit of the fund
Accountability Stateneat of the Ioternational
Crops Research Institute for the Semi-Arid
Tropics {ICRISAY), Regional Sorghum and Nillet
Research Project No. §98-9224 for the period
Jaguary 1, 1981 through Decesber 31, 1941,
This statement is the responsibility of
ICRISAT, Our responsibility is to express as
opinion of this financial statement based oo
our audit. ¥e conducted our udit fm accordance
vith geperally accepted auditing standars and
fn accordance with the Goveroment Auditing
Staodards issued by the Controller General of
the Uoited States {1988 Revision). those
standards require that ve plan and perfora the
audit to obtain reasonable assuraoce about
vhether the Pund Accountability Statement {s
iree of nmaterfal misstatemeat, Ao audit
facludes exaninfog, on a test basis, evideace
sopporting the amounts and disclosures ia this
statencat, Ao audit also focludes assessing
the accousting principles osed and siqoificant
estimates made by nmanageaent, as vell as
evaluating the overall statement preseatation.
¥e believe that our auditing provides a
reasonable basis for our opinioa.

As described io tde notes folloving the Pund
Accountability Statement, the Statement was
prepared on the basis of generally accepted
accounting principles.

SNIP's comments

2.1 Iodependent Auditors Opinion of the Pund

ICRISAY Ceater’s comments

Accountability Statement

LR T T P R R Vi P S aw Fae s gy s,

10




A

Buditors Report

¥e have identitied certain expeases and
transactioasthat, in our opinion, are
questioned or uasupported for refabursesent
under the Grant Agreement betveen ICRISAT and
the United States Ageacy for International
Developrent. With respect to iacurred
expenditures, the results of our audit iaclude

§384,688 of questioned costs aad $34,986 in
uosupported costs.

¥e poted that AID/linbabwe and ICRISAT
accout.ing records for the period under audit,
disagree by a total of §624,354 due to
unrecoaciled differeaces,

In our opinion, except for the amounts stated
in sotes 2 and 3, the Tund Accountability
Stateseot presests fairly in conforafty vith
the basis of accounting described in the ootes
folloving the Tuod Accountabjlity Statement,
the erpeases for ICRISAT Project Ho. £96-9224
for the period January 1, 1987 through Deceaber
31, 1994,

SKIP's comnents

Unsupported costs of $34,986 bave since been
fully docunented.

Unreconciled diiferences of any amovnt aever
existed, Toforaation compiled by auditors wvas
incomplete. All references to unreconciled
differences should be deleted from the report.

ICRISAY Center’s comsents

Ve agree,

USAID have sipce confirmed that there are no
differences at all.

11




Soditors Report

Infornation cootaioed in this report may be
privileged. The restriction of 18 USC 1945
should be coasidered before any inforaatios is
released to the public,

this report is fotended solely for the use of
tbe United States Agency for International
Developaent and the management of ICRISAT and
should oot be used for any other purpose.

2.2 Pand hccoantability Statemeat

1. the basis for expenditure is the Piscal
Reports prepared by ICRISAT which report
expenses fo accordance vith gemerally accepted
accounting principles. The reports provide
cost details by budget line fteas, {n support
of the project activities billed.

2. Costs reported {o the Pund Accountability
Statement cover the period Jaouary 1, 19817
through December 31, 1991, the scope of this
audit.

3. Thbe asounts for *Cusulative Bxpenditures’
are takea from the Deceaber 31, 1991 Piscal
Report adjusted for erpenditures sobajtted to
USAID fros project fnception tbhrough Deceamber
31, 198¢.

2.3 PMIIDINGS AEND RECOMMENDATIORS

2,3.1 Ulindings 8reakdove (see table fo
original report)
2,3.2 Professional Staff salaries Exceed ISI

SKIP’s commeats

ICRISAY Center’s coaments

L N e 0 B T MBS 4L L R e

12

YV



Aoditors Report

Naodatory Stacdard Provisions for Nom - US
Goveranental grantees jdentify allovable
governuent related costs, Ooe such provision
identifies the warisun allovable aonval salary
payable to ao esployee, Audit tests revealed
that a senior ICRISAT Bulavayo staff nember
received salary paysents fo excess of the ISI
cap by a total of §58,474 betveen Jamnary 1,
1987 and Deceaber 31, 1991.

RECOMNERDATION 1

USAID/Tinbabve should disallov the $58,474 paid
fo excess of the ISI cap. Also, USAID should
disallov $8,771 vhich represents the 15%
overbead allocation oo the anount questioned,

DISCOSSION

ICRISAT and USAID/Zisbabve have erchanged
correspondence oo this issue. ICRISAT believes
that AID, through the grant ameadment Wo. § has
accepted the ICRISAT personoel policies which
cover salaries. AID/linbabve aaiotajps that
graot asendment Ro. § clearly states that the
151 salary cap applies to this graot agreeseat.
Altbough ICRISAT subsequently {Decenber 18,
1987} requested AID/Ziababve to reconsider
their position, ve sav no further comnent fron
AID/Zinbahve on the issue.

SNIP's comaents

ICRISAY Center to comment

IC to comnest

IC io coment

ICRISAY Center’s comnents

Cootract does not include this requireent,
sotvitbstanding U.5. Governzeot's requiresents.
This is pernitted as per clause § of Graot
Anenduent No. 5 dated 271 Juoe 1588, OKB
Circular A-122 does not apply unless
fncorporated fa the grant,

These sbould.not be disalloved in the 1igbt of
onr explanation as above,

As above.

13




loditors Report

ICRISAT Comnents

ICRISAT vould like AID/limbabve to comsider
their position-aad allov salary costs as
approved fa their personoel policy.

2.3.3 Iocorrect Invoices Submitted to
OSAID/LINBABYE

During the period under reviev, ICRISAT
subsitted five incorrect fovoices for paymeat.
fhese invoices, vhich fajled to account for
prior USAID advances, resulted {o an
overpayseat to ICRISAY of §253,421 of direct
costs aod an uoderpayaent of $§5,275 is
overhead. Iacluded fo the $253,421 direct costs
is §7,176 which is the refund disalloved by the
Governneat of Zjiababwe during the period under
reviev, due to late and incomplete records
being seat when requesting sales tar refuonds.

Naodatory Standards for US-Nongoverameatal
graotees, No. 2, Aecounting, Audit and Records
(Movenber 1984) states "The grantee shall
saintaio books, records, docuneots .. to
sufficiently substantiate charges to the
grant®. These errors were alloved to occur
because ICRISAY does not reconcile their
fovoices for payment with the geaeral ledger.
they also do oot readjust the 0/H line itea for
adjustaents in Professional and Support staff
costs,

SKIP's comneats

1.3.3 the iovoices failed to account for
foternal SMI? advances, oot USAID advances. The
five fncorrect invoices vere subaitted during
the perfod from Deceaber 1988 to July 1998 oaly.
The stateaent faplies that ICRISAT still does
oot recoocile their favoices to the general
ledger. This is erroneous. Simce the
fotroduction of a new Accouats Officer,
Adafoistrative Officer, and use of computers and
Lotas 1-2-3 1o 1991, reconciliation takes place
oo a soothly basis. The situation has been
under coatrol for approximately the past year
and balf.- The fmprovement in the system of
foteroal coatrol bas already taken place aod
sinilar errors 111 oot aod bave not been
repeated sioce beginoing of 1991,

Sales tar subaissions are curreatly up to date.

ICRISAY Center’s commeats

We agree,

No coaments.

ZF= TR AR

14



Loditors Report

RECONMERDATION 2

USAID/Tiababue should disallov direct costs of
$293,421 and account for the §5,275 overbead
soderbilliog,

pISCEssIoN

The focorrect billing vas maluly due to ICRISAT
oot properly accounting for funds wbich bad
beea received and non-inclusfon of external
auditor adfustnents in fiscal reports after
audit,

ICRISAY staff fo Bulavayo bave accepted the
above recoratndation including an isproveneat
fo the systea of faternal costrol in order to
avoid siailar errors in the foture. Sales tax
retund clains are oov being submitzed prowptly
to avoid apy disallovance by the Goveroaent of
1isbabve.

2.3.4 Tocoosistent Application of Direct aad
Tndirect Support Staff Costs
During the period under reviev an ICRISAY
Center fiscal division meaber of staff io India
vas paid §14,358, [ICRISAT clained these
awounts as direct costs as there vas a
provision fo the graat agreement tbat allowed
up to three ICRISAT Center employees to be
charged as a direct cost to the project.
Nembers of staff perforaing sisflar work are
beiag considered as {odirect costs op other

SHIP's commeats

1C to coanent

IC to comnept

ICRISAY Center’s comrents

See USAID Harare comments on this (FAI message
dated 24 July 1992)

Expenditure facurred on this staff as per
origioal cootract dated 15 September 1983,
This staff {s engaged persistently oa this
project vork, though oot exclusively. USAID
revieved this aod Is satisfied vith the job
description. Siaflar sitvation does exist io
otber project graats, npamely ADB, IDRC, ete.

projects. We found oo cooclusive evidence thbat

-

16

N\a



Ruditors Beport
the nenber of staff only perforas SADCC/ICRISAY

vork, -
Treating the esployee as a direct cost vhen he
did not erclusively vork on the project cag
result jo an overbilling to USAID. fpe
associated overhead coatent of §2,154 for the
eeployee has also beeg fdentitied under
questioned overbead costs.

RRCONNREDATION 3

USAID and ICRISAT sboqld resolve vhether the
cost for the eaployee be alloved.

In future, a tine recording systen, such as the
use of tisesheets, should be frplencoted i
order to deternine direct and jodirect costs,
ICRISAT Center should charge staft tiae g a
fashion that js consisteat for a]) grants, all
donors,

DIScussIon

ICRISAT bas included the salary costs of the
exployee as 2 direct cost s the qrant includes
this provision. The treataent of salary costs
of this eaployee {s uoique and fs foconsistent
vith ICRISAT Hyderabad staff perforsing sinjlar
vork for other projects,

ICRISAT provided us with {oternal
correspondeace vhich discussed the direct
chargiag of core positions to USAID. fthis
correspoadence indicates that ICRISAT officials
rade atteapts to ensure that euployees
compensated through Alp graots vork exclusively

SNIPS's eomnents

IC to comnent

IC to comnent

ICRISAY Center’s comnents

See 2.3.4

As above.

Treataeot of such salary costs is qot taique,
PV couzent {s pot correct. As per attachaent
*D* (Moancial Plan and Budget) of the original
contract agreement dated Septenber 15, 1983, I¢
can ewploy adninfstrative staft for Bulavayo
project. One staff neaber’s costs have beep
charged effective Narch 1584, 1his staff
neaber is engaged persistently on this project
vork, although not exlusively. fhis vas
revieved by the py auditors and they appeared
satisfied after gofng through bis job

. 0003t 0 ot rmesttrvntts 428 10 —




{ Bnditors Report

oo AID project related activitjes. ICRISAY
officials also provided us vith a job
description that identiiied the varfous USAID
project related tasks that the fodividual staft
nenber is responsible for.

2.3.5 Questionable Legal/Arbitration
Brpenditures

ICRISAT Matopos speat $52,184 on legal fees aod
atbitration costs to seek reperiorzance of vork
perforned by a building contractor.
AID/Ziababve officials believe that ICRISAY
should bave inforned AID officials of the
fssue/situation before ICRISAT fncurred such
sigoificant legal costs., ICRISAY officialy
vere pot avare of any requirements to aotify
AID/2inbabve prior to fncurring aaterfal leqal
fees. The effect of the activities 83y have
resulted io iocurred costs that did oot fortber
project objectives,

RECOXNREDATION {

AID/Tisbabve and ICRISAY officials should
resolve the issue of the incurred legal and
arhitratlon ccsts that bave been classified as
questioned.

DISCUSSION
ICRISAT officials believe that their actions

vere prudeat given the situation they vere
faced with,

SKIP's commests

2.3.5 Ve staod by the comments fp the
discussfon section wherefn auditors state that
tbey found no support to erclude these legal and
arbitration costs wbich appear to be reasonable,
allocable and allovable,

ICRISAY Center’s comments

fob description also.

Direct costs of support staff at IC to
compleaentary projects s not unique to this
project, as ve are cbarging another staff
senber’s costs to an ADB project.

Ve agree.

s emetec 50 °F 40 bortummem

19




(lndltors feport ‘ SKIP's comments ICRISAY Center’s connents

Per reviev of 0% Clrcular A-122, u.s,
Handatery Standard Provisions, and the grant
agreeaent, ve fouad o Support to erclude these
legal and arbitration costs vhich appear to pe
rezsonable, allocable, and allovable,

2.3.6 ICRISA? and AID/IINBABYE Records 2.3.6 fthis section should be deleted 1o its Ye agree,
Disagree eatirety as disagreeaent of records for any
anount never erfsted,
TICRISAT aod AID/Iiababye accounting records for
the period under audie, disagree by a total of
624,354, This s due to uareconciled
differences betveen the AID/Tinbabve KACS
reports and the ICRISAY Piscal Reports. the
total represents the sug of seven clains nade
by ICRISAT wbich do oot agree vith the
accountfng entries fn the KACS Systes, advapce
paynent received by ICRISAP, that is oot
reflected in KACS. W¥{thoyt reconciling the
noted differences, ICRISAY caonot assume that
AID/Tinbabve bas alloveq for all erpenses
clains subaiteed,

RECOMNERDATION §

ICRESAT Comments

The ICRISAT Assistant Deputy General for
Adndodstration agreed that the unreconciled
differeaces should be resolved. He stated that
be vill reconsend that the ICRISAT Bulavayo

staff perforn 2 full reconcilfation vith AID as
of Decesber 31, 199] aod theo perfora a reqular -
reconciliation thereatter, ’

21



laditors Report

2.3.7 Unsupported Costs

TCRISAT officials vere not able to provide
support docunentation for tvo clained expeases
totalling $34,986. Haodatory Standard
Provisions for Ron-US Goveromestal Graotees
state that grant recipients must majotain
adequate books and records to support thefr
claias for reivbursenseat. ICRISAT could not
fiod the docusentation due to veak accounting
cootrol procedures. fThe effect of this finding
is that AID/tisbabve way bave beena charged for
actlvities uorelated to the project. We also
classify as uusnpported §1,453 which is the 1S%
overbead related to one of the unsupported
vouchers,

RECOUMENDATION §

AID/%isbabve should request that ICRISAT
accounting staff continue searchiog for the
unsupported vouchers or request copies from
suppliers.

DISCAsSIOn

ICRISAT staff stated that they would contioue
searching for the aisslng vouchers,

3. INTRREAL CODTROL STRUCYURR

3.1 TNDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPOR?

¥e bave audited the Tuud Accovatability
Stateaent of tbe Ioternational Crops Research
Institute for the Seai-Arid troplcs (ICRISAT},

SNIP's couments

2.3.7 Sopporting docuneotation has beea fovad
{o-all fostaoces to justify paynents nade.

ICRISAT Ceater’s comments

Ve agree.

22




}

f\

-y
/

[

Luditors Report

Regional Sorghum and Millet Research Project
No. 698-8224 for the period Janvary i, 1987
through Deceaber 3i, 1991 and bave issued our
report thereon dated Kay 5, 1992,

¥e conducted our audit {n accordance vith
generally accepted auditing standards and
Governwent Auditing Standards, Issued by the
Cosptroller General of the United States (1988
Revision). Those standards require that we
plan and perfora the audit to obtain reasonable
assurance about wvhether the Fuod Accountability
Stateseat is free of material aisstateaent,

Ta plaoning and perforaing our audit of the
Pund Accountability Statemeat of ICRISAT for
the period January I, 1987 through Deceaber 31,
1991, ve considered the project’'s iaterpal
controi structure in order to deterafne our
auditiog procedures, for the purpose of
erpressieq our opinfon on the Fund
Accountability Statesent and not to provide
assurance oo the lateramal cootrol structure.

The nanagenent of ICRISAT is responsible for
establishing and mafataining an faternal
control structure for the Regional Sorghum and
Hillet Research Project. In fulfilling this
responsibility, estinates and judqaents by
napagenent are required to assess the erpected
beaefits and related costs of internal control
structure policies and procedures, fThe
objectives of an internal control structure are
to provide nanagesent vith reasonable, but not

SNIP's comneants

ICRISAY Center’s couxments

R T T RIS NS g P R R ey

23




1 luditors Report
absolute, asurance that assets are safequarded

against loss from unautborized use or
disposition, and that transactioas are excepted
in accordaoce with sanagement’s autborization
and recorded properly to perait the preparation
of the Fuad Accountabiiity Stateneat fn
accordance vith geoerally accepted accouating
priociples. Because of fabereot limitatioas ia
any interaal control structure, errors or
frreqularities aay nevertheless occur aod not
be detected. Also, projection of aoy
evaluatioo of the structure to future perfods
is subject to the risk tbat procedures may
becone iaadequate because of changes in
conditions or that the effectiveness of the
design and operations of policies aad
procedures nay deteriorate.
For the purpose of this report, ve bave
classified the siqoificant {aternal control
structure policies aod procedures as they
relate to the Regioual Sorgbua and Killet
Research Project fno the folloving categories:
- Control Baviroomeat
- Overhead calculations
- Accoupting systea
- Brpense and classification and
recording
- Bxpease approval
- Cootrol Procedures
Bxtraction of transaction details
ioto statenents to USAID.
For all of the fotersal cootrol structure
categories listed above, ve ohtafned an
uvoderstanding of the desiqn of relevaot
policies and procedures and vhether they bave

SKIP's commeats

ICRISAY Center’s comaeats

24




Ruditors Report

beea placed in operation, and ve assessed
control risk. .

Ve noted certain satters fovolving the intersal
control stracture and its operation that ve
consider to be reportable conditions uoder
standards established by the Anerican lostitute
of Certified Public Accountants. Reportable
deficiencies in the design or operation for the
internal control structure that, {o our
judgenent, could adversely affect the eotity’s
ability to record, process, sunmarize aod
report fund Accountability data consistent vith
the assertions of managesent fn the Pund
Accountability Stateseats.

The tolloving reportable conditions were
observed:

- the ICRISAT Natopos accounting systes s not
capable of bandling the types and voluaes of
transactions

- lovofces to USAID are not reconciled vith the
general ledger

- ICRISAT bas aever perforsed an overbead rate
corputation

SNIM's connents

Ve believe the statement that the ICRISAY
Hatopos accouoting systes {s not capable of
baodling the types and volunes of transactions
to be uatrue and do not uederstand on vhat basis
the statement abs been nade. As stated ig our
comnents uader section 1.4, ICRISAT Natopos
records fully recoacile with USAID racords, all
payaeats bave supporting docusentation and
questioned costs are 1.5% of total costs
incerred. ICRISAT i3 and bas been fully capable
of bandling the types and volunes of
transactions encountered. This more than ever
the case with the advent of a nev Aduinistrator
and Accounts Officer vbo bave been able to
fotroduce use of cosputers and Lotus §-2-3 fato
the systen since 1991,

Unreconciled fnvoices are five ia susber only
dating from Decenber 1988 to July 1990, Since
1991 fovoices bave been reconciled on a nosthly
basis, This has not been a problen for the
latter part of the audit period, ¥e do got feel
this issue varraats a reportable condition at
this point io tine as it is mo longer an
eristing or continuing problea.

i€ to connent

ICRISAY Center’s comments

Ve agree, Rovever, Lotus 1-2-3 system vill be
revieved 1o near future and replaced i
tecessary.

See comnents under 1.4, P¥ s incorrect. In
addition, this bas notbing vhatsoever to do
vith tbe faternal control situation, per this °
part of the audit report.

,.af‘)

25




loditors Report

A saterial veakaess is a reportable condition
fo vbich the design or operation of the
specific {oternal control structare elemests
does oot reduce to a relatively lov level the
risk that errors or irreqularities ia anounts
that would be saterial ia relatios to the Pund
Accountability Stateseat beiag audited nay
occur and oot be detected withia a tinely
period by eaployees in the mormal course of
perforning their assiqaed functions,

Qur stody aod evaluatioa disclosed the
folloviag conditions in the system of intersal
structure of ICRISAY im effect at Decesber 31,
1991, which, in our opiafen, result ia nore
thao a relatively lov risk that errors or
frreqularities in amouats that vould be
naterial fo relation to the coasolidated Pand
Accountabiiity Stateseat may occur and aot be
detected vithin a tinely perfod.

- the ICRISAY Natopos accouatiag system does
oot properly classify record and report USAID
grant transactioos.

¥e also noted other matters javolving the
foternal control structure aed its operation
that we bave reported to the manageaest of
ICRISAT ia a separate letter dated Juae 3,
1992, .
Infornatioa contajoed in this report aay be
privileged. The restriction USC 1965 should
be considered before any fnforaation is
released to the public.

SKIP's comneats

Please refer to our comneats under section 1.4
aod 3.1 above aad 3.3.1

¥e bave oot received the letter of June 3 cited.

T€RISAY Center’s comments

26

AXN



Loditors Report

This report in intended solely for the use of
ICRISAT, aod the United States Agency for
International Developuent and should oot be
used for any otber purpose.

3.2. IRTRODUCTION

3.2.1. Definition
Anerican Iostitute of Certlfied Public

Acconntaots [AICPA) Codification of Auditing
Standards, section 319, defines aa
organization’s interoal control structure as
consisting of the policies and procedures
established to provide reasonable assurance
tbat a specific entity’s objectives will be
acbieved. The intersal control structure is
conposed of three elenents:

the coatrol environnent

the accounting systea

control procedures
The control envirooment reflects the overall
attitude, avareness and actions of managesent.
The accounting systen coosists of methods aod
records established to identify, assemble,
analyze, classify, record and report
traosactions. Cootrol procedures are those
policies and procedures io addition to the
control envirooment and accounting systes that
1apagenent bas established to safequard the
orqanization’s resources.
In section 3.3 belov, ve bave classified our
findings and reconnendations by these three
elenents of the auditee's fotersal control
structure,

SKIP's comments

ICRISAY Center’s coaaents

No coanents,

27




loditora Report

3.3, TIHDINGS AMD RECOMNENDATIONS

3.3.1 Accovnting systen does mot properly
classify, record and report USAID graot
traosactions

* this tinding is nore fully discussed fo
sections 2.3.3, 2.3.6, 3.3.5 and L.3.1 In
order to avoid duplicate reconnendations, ve
bave oot reiterated the findiags aud ve refer
to those sections, :

3.3.2 ICRISAT does not calemlate an overhead
rate

Siace project inception ICRISAY bas applied 2
I9% overbead cbarge. However, it bas pever
performed a rate cosputation to deternfoe if

15% fs reasonable or justifiable. OKB Circelar
A-122 requires that the grantee deterajoe an

overbead rate by ideatifying direct acd
fndirect expense pools, aad cost bases.

RECOMNRRDATION 7

ICRISAY should calculate their overbead rate
folloving the quidelines provided fa OKB
Circular A-122.

DIScUSSIon

ICRISAY officials stated that they sever
perforned 3 calculation becamse the 151 that
they charged to all projects appeared to be

SMIP'S coneats

3.3,1 V¥e redterate our belief that this
stateneat is wotrue and do mot’wnderatand o vhat
basis the statenent has beew nade, Please see
our connents wader section 1.4, 3.1 and 4.3.1 as
vell.

IC to comnent

ICRISAY Center’s comaeats

Ye agree. OB Circular A-122 does oot apply.

Ste conneots above and section 1.4.

28



o

Auditors Report

low and very reasonable.

¥e devoted a substantia} anount of tine to
perforniog an overbead rate analysis aod
deternined that for the fiscal year ended
Deceaber 31, 1998 the rate applicable to the
project under reviev vas approxinately 32,7t

In our discussions with ICRISAT nanageneat, ve
explained that AID requlations require that the
overbead rate be calculated on a reqular basls,
even if the rate is bigber thag the anount
charged to the project. ICRISAT officials
stated that tbey were oot avare of this
requirenent, but vould begia calculating the
overbead rate oa an ansoval basis. We noted
that the oev ICRISAT Internal Audit Nanager 13
ao Aserican vho has Strong experience with oKp
A-122. We belfeve be vill be able to perfora
the calculations with litele ditficalty,

3.3.3 Advaoces should be better managed.

As at December 31, 1991 the USAID advaoce agd
deposit fund balance vas $12,220, Some
advaoces vere nore thag a year old, focluding
staff loans that totalled $16,650.7 $2,028 vas
advanced to a petrol station a3 a fora of
deposit so that fuel could be purchased on
credit,

SHIP's comnents

IC to comnent

ICRISAT Center’s comnents

29




doditors Report

RECOMNEEDATIOR §

ICRIGAY should make attespts to reduce asd
recover fuods advanced to meabers of staff.
Monfes on deposit with the petrol statios would
be vithdrave and deposited fa an foterest
bearfng baok acconat. Wberever posaible,
credit facilities should be sought froa
suppliers rather than providiag advasces.

bIscussion

ICRISAY offfcials agreed that efforts should be
takeo to reduce the balaoce of the advance
accouat.

3.3.4 DMixed Asaets aot properly accounted for

The ICRISAT flized assets register does oot
coatain the details required ender the graat
agreeneat. The cost of buildiegs is aot
accusulated, fixed assets are oot clissified
betveen land, buildings, sotor vebicles, ete,
Also, there s mo cuaulative record of fixed
assets. The location of assets is not clearly
fdeatified.

RECOMKREDATIOR 9

L detailed fized asset register should be
nafotajoed vhich captures the cumulative value
of the assets, and other relevaat data a3
required by the graat agreeseat standard
provision.

SNIP's commeats

Reconnendation s accepted and vill be
faplencated

ICRISAY Center’s comaeats

No comnents.

Reconnendation is accepted and vill be
fuplencated.

30



Auditors Report

DISCUsSION

TCRISAT officials stated that they receatly
realized the veakaess of their asset nanagesent
systes and started keeping the esseatial
details fn 1991. They stated that they vill
continue the practice for the reaaining years
of the grant agreeaeat,

3.13.5 lovoices are oot reconciled to the
Geoeral Ledger

as noted more fully fo findfng 2.3.3, ICRISAT
accounting staff vere oot properly accounting
for funds received from, or expenses disalloved
by, USAID/Ziababve, This led to focorrect
fovofces {fiscal reports) belog subaftted to
USAID. As oo reconciliation vas perforned,
these errors carried forvard to subsequent
iovolces.

RECOMMENDATIOR 10

ICRISAY should reconcile the favoices for
payaent to USAID with the genmeral ledger, on a
noothly basis,

DISCUSSION

ICRISAY nanagenent agreed that perforaing
reqular reconciliations would streagthea their
systen of Internal controls. They agreed to
adjust their accountiag records for the fteas
fdeatified fo the audit,

SHIP's comaents

It Is incorrect to state that ICRISAT accoustlag
staff vere not properly accounting for fuods
received fron, or erpenses disalloved by,
USAID/Zinbabve {o relation to invoices not
reconciled to the Geoeral Ledger. The lack of
reconciliation to the General Ledger vas {o
relation to Internal SHIP advagces and oot
nooles received or disalloved by USAID. Please
see comnents under section 2.3.13.

Please see our comnents on section 2.3.3.
Accounting records vili be adfusted when the
tical audit report is issued.

ICRISAT and AID/Zinbabve records bave been fully
reconciled,

ICRISAT Center’s coanests

¥e agree,

USAID bas since coofiraed that oo differences
existed.

31




Roditors Report
As noted in finding 2.3.7, ICRISAT staff vere

aot able to find supparting docuseatation for
§34,986 jn clained erpenses. This vas due to
veak accouatiog control procedures,

RECOMNENDATION 11}

ICRISAT should strengthen their coatrols over
the sajotenance of supporting docuseats and
vouchers.

DISCUSSION

Our original audit tests ideatiffed thirteea
fostances of nissing docuaentation totalling
§238,782. Subsequent searching by ICRISAT
Natopos staff produced docunentatfon for eleven
of the vouchers. ICRISAT managenent stated
that tbis veakoess vould be corrected asd that
all vouckers and supporting documentation vogld
be kept fo future,

{. COMPLIANCE NITE COOPBRATIVE AGREEMENT
PROVISIONS AND APPLICABLE U5 GOVERINZET LANS
8ND REGULATIONS

4.1 [INDEPENDERT AUDITOR'S REPORT OR COMPLIANCE

Ve have audited the financial statements of
ICRISAT for the perfod Janvary 1, 1987 through
Deceaber 31, 1391, aod bave fssued our report
thereon dated Hay §, 1992,

¥e conducted our audit fn accordance vith
generally accepted auditing standards and

SNIP's comneats

ICRISAT Center’s coaments

33




doditors Report

Goveroneot Auditing Standards, Lssued by the.
Cootroller General of the Uaited States (1983
Revisfon). Those standards require that ve
plaa aod perfora the audit to obtaia reascsable
assurance about vbether the fund Accoustabiiity
Stateaent is free of material aisstateacat.

Compliance vith lavs, requlations, contracts,
and graots applicable to ICRISAT Is the
respoasibility of JCRISAT. As part of
obtafaing reasonable assurance about whether
the Puod Accountabllity Statemeat Is free of
saterfal sisstatencot, we perforaed tests of
ICRESAT s compliance with certala pravisions of
lavs, regulations, cootracts aod grasts.
Hovever, our objective vas not to provide an
opiofon on overall cospliance vith such
provisions.

34



Auditors Report

Naterfal fastances of soncompliaace are failure
to follov requirenents, or violations of
probibitions, contained in statutes,
requlations, contracts or grants that cause us
to conclude tbat the aggreqation of the
Bisstatenents resulting froa those failures or
violations is naterial to the Fund
Aecountability Statemeat, The results of our
tests of coapliance disclosed the folloving
naterfal fostances of ooacoapliance,

Instances of naterial gon-conpliance {ncluded
the incomplete fisancial and techajical
reporting to USAID, the utilization of USAID
funds for non-USAID related activities, the
lack of an adequate accounting systen to
separately account for USAID expenses and the
failure to calculate annual actual overbead.

¥e consfdered these nateria) fastances of
noncospliacce in forning our opfofon on whbether
ICRISAT"s January 1, 1987 through Deceaber 11,
1991 Tund hccountability Statenents {s
presented fairly, in all naterfa) respects, fin
conformity vith generally acsepted accounting
priociples, and this report does oot affect our
report dated Nay 5, 1992 on that Tvad
Accountability Statenent,

Brcept as described above, the results of our
tests of conpliance fadicate that, vith respect
to the itens tested, ICRISAY conplied, fn all
naterial respects, wvith the provisjoas referred
to fo the third paragraph

SHIP's cosments

(.1 Tnstances of materia) ooa-conpliance cited
by auditors facludes;

a) focomplete finaacial and techafcal reporting
to USAID -- please see our commests on section
L4, paragraph 4.

b) utilization of USAID fonds for non-USAID
related activities--please see our comnents
vnder section 1.4, paragraph 4 and sectfon
{.3.13,

¢} lack of an adequate dccovoting systen to
separately accovat for USAID erpenses--please
see our cormeats under

section 1.4 paragraph ¢,

d) failure to caleulate anaval actual overbead
rates--ICRISAY ceater to comment

ICRISAY Center’s commeats

Please see our replies vader earlier sections.

Please see 1.4 for ICRISAT comments.

35




J luoditors Report

of tbis report, and vith respect to iteas not
tested, nothiag came to our attention that
caused us to believe that ICRISAT bad aot
conplied, in all material respects, vith those
provisions.

Toforsation contained in this report may be
privileged, the restriction of 18 USC 194S
sbould be conafdered before any foforaation is
released to the publie,

This report is intended solely for the use of
ICRISAT, and the Unjted States Aqency for
Toternational Developaeot and should not be
used for any other purpose,

4.2 IRTRODUCTION

USAID requires al grantees, regardless of tbe
couatry or legal eatity, to comply vith the
teray and conditions included fo the
cooperative agreeaent, attached provisioos and
referesced procureaeat regulations. In
geaeral, such compliance cannot be vaived by a
Kission or by AID/¥askiogton.

Steps perforaed in this audit te test
conpliance vith the agreeaent and related
provisioas focluded,

- a reviev of cooperative agreeseat provisions
aod related regulations to fdentify those
provisions and regulations which could bave a
naterfal affect oo the financial statemeats

SXIP's comments

ICRISAY Center’s cosneants

36

W

=



)

Aoditors’s Report

- audit procedures including detailed testing
to evaluate ICRISAT's compliance with these
provisions and requlations.

§.3 TINDINGS AKD RBCONMBNDATIONS

§.3.1 The TCRISAT Katopos accounting systen is
oot capable of properly accounting for the
types, conplexity and volume of tramsactioas

Nandatory Standard Provisions for US Woa-
Governnental Grantees, Ko, 2, states "fhe
grantee shall naiatain books, records,
docuaeats ... to sufficiently substantiate
chaoges to the graot.® ICRISAT uses LOTUS 1-2-
3 spreadsheets and sowe masual books aod
records to track project financial activity.
Rovever, the scope and complexity of the
fivancial transactions overvhels the capacity
of the systen and floancial staff. ¥itbout an
integrated accountiog system, the Matopos staff
canaot cope vith multi-curreacy, dosor specific
expense ideatifications leading to financial
pisstatesents.

RECONMREDATIONS 12

ICRISAT should Impleaeat ao fotegrated
accounting systea vhich can account for
nueltiple currencies multiple projects and donor
specific reporting.

SHIP's comaents

4.3.1 V¥e believe this stateaent to be uatrue
aod do oot understand on what basis the
statesest bas been nade. Please see our further
connents under sections 1.4, 3.1 and 3.3.1. The
stateneat implies that ICRISAT's use of Lotus 1-
2-3 18 part of the alleged problen. Iun fact,
uoreconciled fovoices vere five in ouaber aod
took place betveen Deceaber 1988 and July 1996.
Sioce iotroduction of cosputerization and use of
Lotus 1-2-3 1o early 1991 lo conjunction with a
aev Aduinistrator and nev Accounts Officer,
inproper 1nvolcingbig not ao exfstiag or
continuiocg problen."have been able to renedy the
veakoess so as to make the state:-at currently
favalid.  TCRISAT ie fully capable of properly
accountiog for the types, cosplexity and voluue
of traosactions takiag place. Revertbeless,
ICRISAT is revieving the area of coaputerized
accounting systea for nulticurrencies {o order
to furtber fuprove efficiency. A suitable
connercial or custonized softvare package vould
put ICRISAT at ao even qreater advantage,

ICRISAY Center’s comaents

¥e agree vith the explanation offered.

¥e agree. No furtber coasents, other thao, as
previously fodicated, the preseat accounting
systea, Lotus 1-2-3, vill be revieved in near
future, and changed {f mecessary.

37




Roditors Report

This systen could be manual, or a comnercial
accounting softvare package,

DISCUSSION

ICRISAT staff agree that thelr curreot systes
is not ideal. Tbey looked into setting up a
coraercial package but ran fnto some probdlens.
They bave agreed to reviaft the fssue,

§.3.2 ICRISAT is oot subaitting finaocial and
techajcal reports

Attachaent C to the graot agreement requires
that ICRISAY provide OSAID/Iisbabve with
quarterly fioaocial status reports aod seni-
anoual techolcal progress reports. These
reports bave not bzen subaitted to USAID.
ICRISAT officials said they were not aware that
USAID/Linbabwe officials vere not satistied
¥ith the fipaocial fafornation provided.
Vithout reqular finaocial and techoleal
progress reports, USAID/Ziababve officials
canoot properly monitor the project,

RECOMNENDATION 13

ICRISAY should prepare aod subait fipanclal and
techafcal progress reports as required fo the
grant agreeaeat.

DISCUSSION
ICRISAT staff bave agreed to begin subaittiog

the reports as required. They stated that
USAID aever provided them with tbe reporting

SHIP's comaents

A suitable conmercial or cumtonized softvare
package vould put ICRISAT at an even greater
advaptage. Ke believe it fs very important to
oote that deficiencies existing fa the first
years of the audit perfod bad beea corrected and
not repeated fo the last year and a balf of the
audit perfod.

€.3.2 Please see our conments on section 1.4,
paragraph {.

ICRISAY Center’s comaents

Please see 1.4,

38



Buditors Report

.3.3 Utilization of USAID fuods for other
doaor project activities

ICRISAT project officials have transferred
funds betveen the USAID, CIDA and GT1 accounts
te pay for project activitjes. They
traasferred fuods on a teaporary basis to cover
for delays in receipts fron the various dooors,
USAID Mandatory Stacdard Provisions for Noo-US
Governnental grantees require that recipieats
vajotaio separate accounts for USAID funds and
only utilize those funds for AID supported
project activities, Otilization of AID fuods
for aon- AID related activities, fa conjunction
vith the veak accounting systen noted ip
tinding 4.3.1, nay result in USAID funds
supporting ertra-project activfties,

RECOMNENDATION 14

[CRISAT sbould zero out the balances due to,
aod froa, the various donors and najotafn
strict segreqation of fuods in the futare,

pIscuss1orn

ICRISAT offfcials explafned that the transfers
betveen grantor funds is only on a temporary
basis and is aecessary due to the occasfonal
delays fo receipt of funds fron doors. Yhey
stated that the flov of funds vas vel] -
cootrolled and not prejudicial to aoy one
donor. They agreed that, In & perfect vorld,
vbere favofces vere subaitted or paid on tise,
the traosfer of fuads vould ot be necessary.
Ve suggested

SXIP's conzents

4.3.3 Please see our connents on section 1.4,
paragraph ¢, Io addition, ve‘object to the
suggaction that ICRISAT core funds should make
up aoy shortfalls in iodividual Jonor payaents,
Iostead, ve believe that, sincs the flow of
fuods is vell controlled aod aot prefodicial to
aoy ooe donor, the arrangement used ip the past
should be naiotained. e refterate that strict
segregation of funds bas alvays taken place at
all tiaes and that terolng out of balances due
to; aad froa the varfous dooors bas alvays taken
place as vell,

ICRISAY Center’s comments

Ro comments.

39




leditors Report

that the project temporarily borrov ICRISA?
Core funds to make op aay shortfalls ia
fodividual donor-payneats. W¥e pote that the
balance betveea USAID and CIDA has been
cleared.

S. OTHER MATTERS
§.1 PINDINGS

Certain additional steps vere requested by
MD/Zinbabve io our scope of vork. The
folloviog £indiags and observations address the
fssues that are oot covered elsewbere in the
report,

5.1.1 Ploanciag of foeligible costs with USAID
fuads

In our audit test and revievs, other thaa where
fdentified in the fiadings ia the previous
sections, ve noted oo instaaces vhere ICRISAT
ofticials utilized USAID funds for activities
fncoosistent vith project goals or allowable
USAID regulations.

SNIP's conmesta

ICRISAT Ceater’s comsents

40




Ruditors Report

5.1.2 Home office or-Bulavayo office costs
that appear ertraordioarily bigh; and, the high
utilization of grant funds that will only cover
expeaditure planned through October 1992
instead of the project completion date of
September 1993

the explanations for the two matters noted
above are related and best discussed together.
To our audit tests ve ooted that almost all of
the project vebicles were purchbased using funds
from the USAID grant. However, some of the
vebicles are actually used by staff.wvorking on
CIDA and GTZ related componeats of the project.
(Note; there are no donor restrictions as to
bov vebicles should be used). ¥e also noted
that several employees such as
Personnel/Accounts Officer, Purchasing Clerk,
Storeman and secretaries vere identified as
providing services to all three donors, but
vere vholly paid from USAID grant funds.

On discussing this sitvation with ICRISAY
officials, ve noted that it wvas not equitable
for USAID to pay for a disproportionate share
of vehicle and salary costs. ICRISAY officials
agreed vith our observations and agreed to
reallocate some of the vebicles and employee
costs to CIDA aod GTZ related sub-prograns.
This reallocation sbould reduce the level of
operating costs paid by USAID over tbe
remaining project life and ensure project
conpletion with the remaining funds.

SHI's coments

5.1.2 Reallocation of costs as suggested bas
already taken place., FPlease see our comments on
section t.4, paragraph §.

ICRISAY Center’s comments

Ro comments.

41




USAID/ZIMBABWE COMMENTS

APPENDIX 2



SENT BY:Xerex Telecopier 7020 i+ 3-1Z-82 $12:31FN i _ U. 5 AID, = 843342,

UNITED STATES AGRENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
MISSION TO ZIMBABWE

INTERNATIONAL MAIL [~ o] UNITED STATES MAIL
I’P&m;: 'A‘v’q::u ‘Iv: Agincy bt !n’!'lmllu‘ig Daveleamant’
0 ar
Henrs, Zimbsbwa “'" Wauhingion g'c(zogu-mo '
Us.A
BLBPAX MBSSAGB COVER PAGE
DATE} NDecsg=ber 18, 1992 .
10+ FAX NO, 7802348 © QITY1 Joharnesburg

FOR: _ Doug Fraazkee, Price Vatorhohse
(Hame and O0fEica)

FROM1 PAX NO.,»!SS-‘-ZZZMU

Ashleigh J. Appel, Jecratiry to tha Controller
(Name and Oftice, .

SUBJECT: ICRISAT AUDIT REPORT

NG. OF PAGES; 1 (incl, Cover Page) Cover Page Only XX

MISSZON HAS NO FURTHER COMMENTS CON THE DRAFT REPORT,

PLEASE NOTZ TEAT IHRIS IS THZ TEIRD IRANSMISSION OF IEIS MESSAGE.
TWO FAXES HAVE 3EEN SENT TO IBE ABCVE TAX NUMBER.

AUTHORTZATION: DIR or DD or BXO caNT

Sy

OPPICIAL XXOXX PBRSONAL

RE———

Miones 720630/720739/720137
Coumiry Coda 263, Clty Code ¢
Taloe Na. 3443t 2w
Fax No, 7334148



ATTACHMENT 11
REPORT DISTRIBUTION

American Ambassador to Zimbabwe
Mission Director, Zimbabwe
RCO/USAID/Swaziland
A/AID

AA/AFR

AA/FA

AA/OPS
AFR/SA/ZSSM
AFR/CONT

XA/PR

LEG

GC

FA/FM
POL/CDIE/DI
FAMCS
REDSO/ESA
REDSO/RFMC
REDSO/Library

IG

AIG/A

D/AIG/A

IG/A/PPO

IG/LC

IG/RM/C&R

AIG/T

NFO

IG/A/PSA

IG/A/FA
RIG/A/EUR/W
RIG/A/Vienna
RIG/A/Cairo
RIG/A/Dakar
RAO/Manila
RIG/A/Singapore
RIG/A/Tegucigalpa
IG/RM/GS (Unbound)

B e e e s e e A R N S b b e b b b b b b b b e b NN = 0 e



